
Finnish                      
KÄYTTÖOHJEET 

Vain ammattimaiseen käyttöön

EndoKit REF 360053
Juurikanavahoito

VAIHE 1. Kuivaa
MicroAspirator®

18ga kertakäyttöinen kanavan kuivaaja
1. Kiinnitä HVE-kahvaan, taita neula ja ime.  
2. Aseta paperinpala ja tarkista kuivuus. Jos kanava ei ole kuiva, ime uudelleen.
3. Kun kanava on kuiva, irrota laite imulaitteesta ja hävitä asianmukaisesti käytön jälkeen. 
4. Huomaa: kiinteää ainetta tai korkean viskositeetin omaavia nesteitä ei saa 

imeä MicroAspirator-laitteen läpi. Läpinäkyvä putki mahdollistaa sen, että voit tarkistaa, 
tapahtuuko imua.

VAIHE 2. Lääkitys
CalcijectTM .2g kalsiumhydroksiditahna  10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Poista Calciject-säiliö pakkauksesta. Vedä tupen suojus irti ja työnnä Centrix C-R®-ruiskuun. 
2. Testaa ensin vanutuppoon. Purista hitaasti ja tasaisesti. 
3. Taivuta neulaa tarpeen mukaan ja työnnä se kanavaan. 
4. Poista Calciject-säiliö käytön jälkeen ja hävitä asianmukaisesti.

VAIHE 3. Afsluiten
Tempit® .35g kosteuden aktivoima tilapäinen paikka 10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Poista korkki. 
2. Aseta kärki C-R-ruiskuun. 
3. Aseta vanutuppo Calcijectin päälle.
4. Purista ruiskua hitaasti ja tasaisesti ja työnnä se kosteaan onteloon. 
5. Paina alas märällä välineellä ja potilas on valmis.  
6. Poista Tempit seuraavalla käynnillä sondilla. Työnnä materiaalin läpi vanutuppoon, 

kierrä 45° ja vedä. 

Saa käyttää vähemmän kuin 30 peräkkäistä päivää.

Francais                      
MODE D’EMPLOI

Usage professionnel uniquement

EndoKit REF 360053
Traitement du canal radiculaire

ETAPE 1. Séchage
MicroAspirator®

18ga Séchoir de canal à usage unique
1. Attachez simplement à la pièce à main de l’aspirateur de salive (HVE), courbez l’aiguille et aspirez. 
2. Insérez une pointe de papier et vérifiez que le canal est sec. S’il n’est pas sec, aspirez à nouveau.
3. Une fois le canal sec, retirez le séchoir de la ligne sous vide et jetez-le de manière appropriée. 
4. Remarque: le MicroAspirator n’aspire pas les solides ni les liquides très visqueux. 

Le tube transparent vous permettra de suivre l’aspiration et de contrôler qu’elle a b ien lieu.

ETAPE 2. Traitement
CalcijectTM .2g Pâte d’hydroxyde de calcium   10°C à 24°C  /  50°F à 75°F
1. Retirez la cartouche Calciject du paquet. Retirez l’aiguille de son enveloppe et insérez 

l’aiguille dans la seringue C-R® de Centrix. 
2. Testez tout d’abord sur un morceau de gaze. Appuyez lentement sur la seringue en 

maintenant une pression constante. 
3. Orientez l’aiguille comme de besoin et injectez dans le canal. 
4. Après utilisation, retirez la cartouche Calciject et jetez-la de manière appropriée.

ETAPE 3. Scellement
Tempit® .35g Plombage provisoire à activation humide  10°C à 24°C  /  50°F à 75°F 
1. Retirez le capuchon. 
2. Placez l’embout dans la seringue C-R. 
3. Placez la pastille de coton sur Calciject.
4. Appuyez sur la seringue et injectez lentement dans la cavité humide en maintenant une pression 

constante. 
5. Tassez à l’aide d’un instrument mouillé et laissez partir le patient. 
6. A la visite suivante du patient, vous pouvez retirer Tempit à l’aide d’un outil d’exploration. 

Insérez dans la pastille de coton, tournez à 45° et tirez.
Ne pas utiliser 30 jours consécutifs ou plus.

Deutsch                     
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

Nur zur zahnärztlichen Verwendung

EndoKit REF 360053
Wurzelkanalbehandlung

SCHRITT 1. Trocknen 
MicroAspirator®

18ga Wurzelkanaltrockner für den einmaligen Gebrauch
1. Einfach auf den HVE-Griff aufsetzen, Kanüle in den gewünschten Winkel biegen und absaugen. 
2. Eine Papierspitze einführen und kontrollieren, ob Wurzelkanal trocken ist. 

Andernfalls nochmals absaugen.
3. Sobald der Wurzelkanal trocken ist, vom Vakuumanschluss entfernen und nach Gebrauch entsorgen. 
4. Hinweis: Festes Material oder hoch viskose Flüssigkeiten können durch den MicroAspirator nicht 

abgesaugt werden. Mit Hilfe des klaren Schlauchs können Sie kontrollieren und sehen, ob die 
Absaugung erfolgt.

SCHRITT 2. Behandeln
CalcijectTM .2g Calciumhydroxidpaste   10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Calciject-Kartusche aus der Packung entnehmen. Verschlusskappe entfernen und Kartusche in die  

Centrix C-R® Dosierpistole einsetzen. 
2. Funktion zuerst auf einem Mischblock prüfen. Dabei bitte leichten gleichmäßigen Druck ausüben. 
3. Kanüle in den gewünschten Winkel biegen und Calciject in den Kanal applizieren. 
4. Nach Gebrauch Calciject-Kartusche entfernen und entsorgen.

SCHRITT 3. Verschließen
Tempit® .35g Provisorisches Verschlussmittel, selbst härtend      10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Kappe entfernen. 
2. C-R® Tip in eine Centrix Dosierpistole einsetzen. 
3. Baumwoll-Pellet über Calciject setzen.
4. Material mit leichtem gleichmäßigem Druck ausdrücken und in die feuchte Kavität applizieren. 
5. Occlusalfläche mit einem feuchten Instrument konturieren. 
6. Tempit® bei der endgültigen Sitzung mit einer Sonde entfernen. 

Durch das Material in das Baumwoll-Pellet einführen, um 45° drehen und ziehen.

Innerhalb von weniger als 30 aufeinander folgenden Tagen verarbeiten. 

Italiano                     
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Unicamente per uso professionale

EndoKit REF 360053
Terapia del canale radicale

FASE 1. Asciugare 
MicroAspirator®

18ga Aspiratore monouso del canale radicale
1. Attaccare semplicemente al manipolo HVE, piegare l’ago e aspirare. 
2. Inserire un indicatore di carta e verificare la presenza di eventuale umidità. 

In presenza di umidità aspirare di nuovo.
3. Una volta asciutto, rimuovere dal dispositivo per il vuoto e, dopo l’uso, 

smaltirlo in modo appropriato. 
4. Nota: il materiale solido o i liquidi altamente viscosi non possono passare attraverso il 

MicroAspirator. Le tubature trasparenti permettono di verificare se l’aspirazione sta avendo luogo.

FASE 2. Medicare
CalcijectTM .2g Pasta di idrossido di calcio       10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Rimuovere la cartuccia Calciject dalla confezione. Strappare il rivestimento dell’ago e inserire ago e 

cartuccia nella siringa Centrix C-R®.
2. Effettuare una prova su tampone. Premere lentamente lo stantuffo della siringa esercitando una 

pressione uniforme.
3. Piegare l’ago a seconda delle necessità e iniettare il preparato nel canale. 
4. Dopo l’uso, rimuovere la cartuccia Calciject e smaltirla in modo appropriato.

FASE 3. Sigillare
Tempit® .35g Otturazione temporanea attivata a umido        10°C - 24°C / 50°F - 75°F 
1. Rimuovere il tappo. 
2. Collocare la punta nella siringa C-R. 
3. Inserire un tampone di cotone al di sopra di Calciject.
4. Premere lentamente lo stantuffo della siringa esercitando una pressione uniforme e iniettare il 

preparato nella cavità umida. 
5. Pigiare il preparato con uno strumento umido e concludere la visita. 
6. In occasione dell’appuntamento successivo, rimuovere Tempit con uno specillo. Inserire lo specillo 

attraverso il preparato nel pellet di cotone, ruotare di 45° e tirare. 

Progettato per un utilizzo inferiore a 30 giorni consecutivi.

English                      
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For professional use only

EndoKit® REF 360053
Root Canal Therapy

STEP 1. Dry
MicroAspirator ®

18ga Single-use Canal Dryer
1. Simply attach to HVE handpiece, bend needle, and aspirate. 
2. Insert one paperpoint and check for dryness. If not dry, aspirate again.
3. If dry, remove from vacuum line and dispose of properly after use. 
4. Note: solid matter or highly viscous liquids may not pull through the MicroAspirator. 

The clear tubing will allow you to check and see if aspiration is taking place.

STEP 2. Medicate
CalcijectTM .2g Calcium Hydroxide Paste    10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Remove Calciject cartridge from package. 

Pull off sheath cover and insert into Centrix C-R® syringe. 
2. Test first on pad. Squeeze with a slow, steady pressure. 
3. Bend needle, as needed, and inject into canal. 
4. After use, remove Calciject cartridge and dispose of properly.

STEP 3. Seal
Tempit® .35g Moisture Activated Temporary Filling   10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Remove cap. 
2. Place tip into C-R Syringe. 
3. Place cotton pellet over Calciject.
4. Squeeze syringe with a slow, steady pressure and inject into a moist cavity. 
5. Tamp down with a wet instrument and dismiss patient. 
6. On return visit, remove Tempit with explorer. Insert through material into cotton pellet, 

turn 45° and pull.  

Intended to be used for less than 30 consecutive days.

Dutch                       
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
Alleen voor professioneel gebruik

EndoKit REF 360053
Wortelkanaalbehandeling

STAP 1. Drogen 
MicroAspirator®

18ga wortelkanaaldroger voor eenmalig gebruik
1. Bevestig de MicroAspirator aan het HVE-handvat, buig de naald en begin met afzuigen.
2. Steek een stukje vloeipapier in de opening en controleer of het wortelkanaal droog is.    

Zoniet, opnieuw afzuigen.
3. Als het kanaal droog is, neemt u het instrument van de afzuiger. Werp het weg in de juiste afvalton.
4. Opmerking: vaste stoffen of zeer viskeuze vloeistoffen worden soms niet door de 

MicroAspirator verwijderd. Door de doorzichtige buis kunt u zien of er daadwerkelijk    
afzuiging plaatsvindt.

STAP 2. Behandelen
CalcijectTM .2g calciumhydroxidemengsel 10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Neem de Calciject-patroon uit de verpakking. Trek de naaldbeschermer eraf en steek de  

patroon in de Centric C-R®-injectiespuit.
2. Eerst op het kussentje testen. Langzaam en gelijkmatig drukken.
3. Buig de naald indien nodig en injecteer in het wortelkanaal.
4. Verwijder na gebruik de Calciject-patroon en werp het weg in de juiste afvalton.

STAP 3. Afsluiten
Tempit® .35g door vocht geactiveerde tijdelijke vulling 10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Verwijder het dopje.
2. Plaats de punt in de C-R-injectiespuit.
3. Leg een katoenen pellet op de Calciject-vulling.
4. Spuit langzaam, met een gelijkmatige druk de vulling in de vochtige opening.
5. Aandrukken met een nat instrument. Laat de patiënt naar huis gaan.
6. Verwijder bij het volgende bezoek de Tempit-vulling met een onderzoeksinstrument. Steek 

dit instrument daartoe door de Tempit vulling in de katoenen pellet, draai 45° en trek de   
vulling eruit.

De EndoKit is bedoeld voor gebruikt gedurende ten hoogste 30 achtereenvolgende dagen.

Portuguese           
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Apenas para uso profissional

EndoKit REF 360053
Terapêutica do canal da raiz

PASSO 1. Secar  
MicroAspirator®

18ga Secador de canal descartável
1. Ligue simplesmente à peça manual HVE, dobre a agulha e aspire. 
2. Insira um indicador de papel e verifique a secura.  Se não estiver seco, aspire novamente.
3. Uma vez seco, remova do tubo de vácuo e elimine adequadamente após a utilização. 
4. Nota: a matéria sólida ou líquidos altamente viscosos poderão não passar pelo MicroAspirator.

A tubagem transparente permitir-lhe-á verificar se está a ocorrer aspiração.

PASSO 2. Medicar
CalcijectTM .2g Pasta de hidróxido de cálcio       10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Remova o cartucho Calciject do pacote. Remova a tampa da agulha e insira na 

seringa Centrix C-R®.
2. Teste primeiro no bloco. Aperte com uma pressão lenta e uniforme. 
3. Dobre a agulha conforme necessário e injecte no canal. 
4. Após o uso, retire o cartucho Calciject e descarte adequadamente.

PASSO 3. Selar
Tempit® .35g Selante temporário activado pela humidade    10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Retire a tampa. 
2. Coloque a extremidade na seringa C-R. 
3. Coloque uma bolinha de algodão sobre o Calciject.
4. Aperte a seringa com uma pressão lenta e uniforme e insira numa cavidade húmida. 
5. Prense com um instrumento húmido e mande o paciente para casa. 
6. Na consulta seguinte, remova o Tempit com uma sonda. Insira através do material na 

bolinha de algodão, rode 45º e puxe. 

Destina-se a ser utilizado por um período inferior a 30 dias consecutivos.

Svensk          
BRUKSANVISNING

Endast för professionellt bruk

EndoKit REF 360053
Rotkanalterapi

STEG 1. Torkning  
MicroAspirator®

18ga Kanaltork för engångsbruk
1. Ansluts till HVE handenheten, böj nålen och aspirera. 
2. Stick in papper för att kontrollera att det är torrt. Om det inte är torrt, aspirera igen.
3. Så snart det är torrt, avlägsna MicroAspirator från vakuumledningen och deponera enligt 

gällande bestämmelser. 
4. Obs! Det är möjligt att MicroAspirator inte kan suga upp fast material eller vätskor med hög 

viskositet. Tack vare det ofärgade röret kan du se om aspirationen är effektiv eller inte.

STEG 2. Medicinering 
CalcijectTM .2g Kalciumhydroxidpasta        10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Tag ut Calciject-patronen ur förpackningen. Avlägsna kanalskyddet och för in patronen i 

Centrix C-R®-sprutan. 
2. Utför först prov på plattan. Tryck ihop sprutan i en jämn och långsam rörelse. 
3. Böj vid behov kanylen och spruta in i kanalen. 
4. Efter användningen skall Calciject-patronen avlägsnas och deponeras enligt 

gällande bestämmelser.

STEG 3. Förslutning
Tempit® .35g Provisorisk fuktaktiverad plomb   10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Avlägsna hatten. 
2. För in spetsen i en C-R-spruta. 
3. Placera bomullspellet över Calciject.
4. Injicera plomben i den fuktade kaviteten genom att trycka ihop sprutan i en jämn och långsam 

rörelse. 
5. Packa till plomben med ett fuktigt instrument och sända patienten hem. 
6. Tempit avlägsnas med en sond vid återbesöket. Stick ned genom materialet och in i 

bomullspelleten, vrid 45° och drag. 

Den provisoriska plomben kan användas högst 30 dagar i sträck.

Español           
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Solo para uso profesional

EndoKit REF 360053
Terapia de conducto radicular

PASO 1. Secado  
MicroAspirator®

18ga desechable para secado del conducto
1. Basta con que lo conecte a la pieza de mano del aspirador eléctrico, doble la aguja y aspire. 
2. Introduzca una punta de papel y controle la sequedad. En caso de no estar seco, vuelva  a aspirar.
3. Cuando esté seco, retire el microaspirador de la pieza de mano y elimínelo correctamente. 
4. Nota: el MicroAspirador no aspira los materiales sólidos o los líquidos de gran viscosidad. El tubo 

transparente le permite controlar si se está aspirando o no.

PASO 2. Medicación 
CalcijectTM .2g Pasta de hidróxido de calcio        10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F
1. Quite el cartucho Calciject del paquete. Retire la funda e inserte en una jeringa Centrix C-R®.
2. Pruebe primero en una almohadilla. Vacíe con una presión lenta y constante.
3. Doble la aguja según lo necesario e inyecte dentro del conducto. 
4. Después de usar, quite el cartucho Calciject y deséchelo de forma adecuada.

PASO 3. Sellado
Tempit® .35g Empaste temporal activado con humedad     10°C - 24°C  /  50°F - 75°F 
1. Quite la tapa. 
2. Coloque la punta en la jeringa C-R. 
3. Coloque un pellet de algodón sobre el Calciject.
4. Vacíe la jeringa con una presión lenta y constante e inyecte dentro de una cavidad húmeda. 
5. Apriete el material hacia dentro con un instrumento mojado y deje ir al paciente.
6. En la siguiente visita, retire el Tempit usando una sonda de exploración. Introduzca en el pellet de 

algodón, gire 45° y extraiga. 

A usar durante un periodo máximo de treinta días consecutivos.

1. 2. 3.




